

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

ERIC S. DREIBAND
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ROBERT J. GREGORY
Senior Attorney

SUSAN R. OXFORD
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument	7
In the absence of an affirmative defense, the ADEA prohibits an employer from favoring older over younger workers when both are protected by the Act	7
A. The text of the ADEA generally prohibits an employer from favoring older over younger protected workers	8
B. Other sources of legislative intent confirm that the ADEA generally prohibits an employer from favoring older over younger protected workers	14
C. Petitioner’s reliance on <i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996), is misplaced	20
D. The ADEA’s general prohibition against age discrimination does not endanger bona fide benefit plans that favor older over younger protected workers as long as they satisfy the requirements of 29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(i)	22
E. The EEOC has interpreted the ADEA to pro- hibit an employer from favoring older over younger protected workers, and its interpreta- tion warrants deference	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	29
<i>Burt v. Bentsen</i> , No. 01942163, 1994 WL 735377 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 29, 1994)	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	13
<i>DuPriest v. Bentsen</i> , No. 01942145, 1994 WL 1755951 (E.E.O.C. May 2, 1994)	28
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Garrett v. Runyon</i> , No. 01960422, 1997 WL 574739 (Sept. 5, 1997), aff'd in relevant part on reconsidera tion, No. 01960422, 1999 WL 909980 (E.E.O.C. Sept. 30, 1999)	27
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	15
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	8
<i>Isabella v. Runyon</i> , No. 01944083, 1995 WL 653513 (E.E.O.C. Oct. 19, 1995)	27
<i>McDonald v. Sante Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	16, 21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	20, 21
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	9
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	15
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	17, 20, 22, 29
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15, 16, 26
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	28
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	29
<i>TWA v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	25
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	11
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	10
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 621	4, 5, 15
29 U.S.C. 621(a)(1)	10, 12, 14
29 U.S.C. 621(b)	15
29 U.S.C. 623(a)	10, 11
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 623(e)	5, 10
29 U.S.C. 623(f)	11
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(1)	5, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)	23, 24
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)	23
29 U.S.C. 623(f)(2)(B)(i) (§ 4(f)(2)(B)(i))	6, 7, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. 623(l)	6, 13
29 U.S.C. 623(l)(1)(A)	4, 13, 28

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 625 note	1, 26
29 U.S.C. 626	1, 26
29 U.S.C. 628	1, 26
29 U.S.C. 631	4, 5, 8, 15
29 U.S.C. 631(a)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 633a	2
29 U.S.C. 633a(a)	27
29 U.S.C. 633a(b)	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	6, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	16
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No.	
101-433, 104 Stat. 978	22
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 860.91 (1968)	27
Section 1625.2(a)	1, 26
Section 1625.2(b)	24, 27
Section 1625.10 (1988)	24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Age Discrimination in Employee Benefit Plans: The Impact of the Betts Decision: Joint Hearing Before House Select Comm. on Aging and the Subcomms. on Employment Opportunities and Labor-Management Relations of the Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	24-25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	9
113 Cong. Rec. 31,255 (1967)	19
Letter WH-30, 1970 WL 26398 (DOL May 1, 1970)	28
Letter WH-36, 1970 WL 26404 (DOL May 25, 1970)	28
Letter WH-389, 1976, WL 41742 (DOL May 1, 1976)	28
Letter WH-404, 1976 WL 41753 (DOL Aug. 26, 1976)	28
Letter WH-451, 1978 WL 51448 (DOL Jan. 31, 1978)	28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Older Workers Benefit Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and Special Comm. on Aging, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	24
<i>S. Rep. No. 723, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	18
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)</i>	8, 9
<i>The Oxford American Dictionary and Language Guide (1999)</i>	8, 9
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1967)</i>	9
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)</i>	8, 9
